
 

 

To: Forum Members: Reverend Mark Bennet, Patricia Brims, Fadia Clarke, 
Jeanette Clifford, Paul Dick, Reverend Mary Harwood, Jon Hewitt, Kate House, 
Peter Hudson, Brian Jenkins, Catherine Morley, Sheilagh Peacock, Derek Peaple, 
Chris Prickett, Chris Prosser, David Ramsden, Clive Rothwell, Graham Spellman, 
Suzanne Taylor, John Tyzack, Keith Watts, Stacey Williams and Charlotte Wilson 

  

 Councillors: Councillor David Allen and Councillor Irene Neill 
  

 Officers:  Cathy Burnham, Shannon Coleman-Slaughter, Carolynn Loosen, Ian Pearson, 
Jane Seymour, Maria Shepherd and Claire White 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM AGENDA 

Monday, 19th January, 2015 
5.00 pm in the Shaw House  Church Road  Newbury  RG14 2DR 

 

 

1    Apologies    
 

 

2    Minutes of previous meeting dated 8th December 2014    
 

1 - 10 

3    Actions arising from previous meetings    
 

 

4    Declarations of Interest    
 

 

5    Membership    
 

 

Items for Decision 
 
6    DSG Budget 2015/16 - Overview   Claire White, Ian Pearson 

 
11 - 16 

7    Final School Budget 2015/16   Claire White 
 

17 - 30 

Items for Discussion 
 
8    High Needs Budget Proposals 2015/16   Jane Seymour 

 
31 - 52 

9    PRU Budget Proposals 2015/16   Cathy Burnham 
 

53 - 56 

10    Early Years Budget Proposals 2015/16   Maria Shepherd 
 

57 - 60 

Items for Information 
 
11    Update on Growth Fund and Falling Rolls Fund   Claire White 

 
61 - 64 

12    DSG Monitoring 2014/15 - Month 9   Shannon Coleman-Slaughter, Ian 
Pearson 
 

65 - 68 

13    Update from the SE Directors of Children Services Group   Ian 
Pearson 
 

 

Item and Presenting Officer Page No. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Item and Presenting Officer Page No. 

14    Forward Plan to 31st March 2015    
 

69 - 70 

Any Other Business 
 

Next Meeting: Monday 9th March 2015, 5pm at Shaw House 
 
 



 Minutes of a Meeting of the Schools Forum 

Monday 8th December 2014 

Shaw House 

 

Present: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Guest: 

 

Patricia Brims Primary Schools Governor Brimpton Primary School 

Jacquie Davies Pupil Referral Units Headteacher Alternative Curriculum 

Paul Dick Academies Headmaster Kennet School 

Brian Jenkins  Early Years PVI Representative Jubilee Day Nursery 

Reverend Mary Harwood  Church of England Representative Oxford Diocese 

Jon Hewitt Special Schools Headteacher The Castle School 

Peter Hudson Primary Schools Governor Mortimer St John’s Infant School 

Sheilagh Peacock Primary Schools School Business Manager The Winchcombe School 

Chris Prosser Secondary Schools Headteacher The Downs School 

David Ramsden Secondary Schools Headteacher Little Heath School 

Graham Spellman  Roman Catholic Representative Portsmouth Diocese 

Suzanne Taylor Headteacher Hungerford Nursery School 

John Tyzack Primary Schools Governor Falkland Primary School 

Keith Watts  Union Representative  

Charlotte Wilson Academies Headteacher  Trinity School 

    

Councillor Irene Neill  Executive Portfolio for C&YP  

    

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter  CYP Finance Manager  

Carolynn Loosen  Schools’ Forum Clerk   

Ian Pearson  Head of Education  

Jane Seymour   SEN Service Manager  

Claire White  Schools' Finance Manager  

    

    

Richard Blofeld (item 7)  Headteacher  
 

 Action 

1. APOLOGIES RECEIVED 
    

Councillor David Allen  Shadow Portfolio Holder for C&YP  

Jeanette Clifford Academies Governor St Bartholomew’s School 

Cathy Burnham  Social Inclusion Manager  

Fadia Clarke  FE Representative Newbury College 

Kate House Primary Schools Headteacher  The Ilsleys Primary School 

Catherine Morley Primary Schools Headteacher Theale Primary School 

Derek Peaple Academies Headteacher Park House School 

Chris Prickett Primary Schools Headteacher Streatley Primary School 

Clive Rothwell Secondary Schools Governor John O'Gaunt School 

Stacey Williams Pupil Referral Units Headteacher Reintegration Service 

    

 

 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING DATED 29TH
 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

The minutes of the meeting on 29th September were approved. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 

3. ACTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 

All the action points that were due for completion from the last meeting have 
been completed or are on this meeting’s agenda.  

 

Matters arising from the last meeting: 

 

Schools Formula 2015/16 

 

The formula for 2015/16 has been submitted and agreed by the Education 
Funding Agency. The EFA also agreed the exceptional premises factor for the 
joint use of leisure centres where the premises cost is greater than 1% of the 
school’s total budget allocation and that such costs affect fewer than 5% of the 
schools in the authority. The factor will be included in the West Berkshire 
formula from 2015/16 onwards (although no school actually qualifies in 
2015/16).   

 

Ethnic Minority Support 

 

The recruitment process is on track for a Portuguese Support Officer from 
2015/16.  

 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Keith Watts who is the NUT representative and represents the Trade Unions on 
the Schools Forum declared an interest in the item on Trade Union Facilities de-
delegation.  

 

 

5. MEMBERSHIP 

 

Eileen Selsey has retired from her role as a Governor at Park House School and 
therefore as stated in the Forum’s terms of reference Eileen’s post on the 
Schools’ Forum also comes to an end.   

 

ACTION: Academy schools to elect a new Governor Representative. 

 

Nathan Butler Broad has resigned from his Schools’ Forum post so there is a 
vacancy for a Maintained Schools Primary Headteacher Representative.  

 

ACTION: Replacement representative to be nominated by the Primary 
Heads Forum. To be added to the PHF agenda for the next meeting on 11th 
February 2015. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Academy 
Reps 

 

 

 

 

I Pearson 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

 

6. DRAFT DSG BUDGET 2015/16 – OVERVIEW 

 

Claire White presented the report on the DSG budget 2015/16.  

 

The DfE is due to announce the school funding settlement 2015/16 by mid 
December 2014. 

 

West Berkshire will receive a small increase in per pupil funding of £8 per pupil 
after taking into account a change in the method to recover the Carbon 
Reduction Commitment. However as the actual school budgets 2014/15 
exceeded the Schools Block funding 2014/15 some of the increase has already 
been committed.  

 

Once the October census data has been received the 2015/16 schools formula 
will be run based on the October pupil data to determine whether there is any 
headroom to allocate, which will be on a per pupil basis. 

 

For the first time 2 year olds will be funded on a pupil count (5/12ths January 
2015 census and 7/12ths January 2016 census). This is the same method used 
for 3 year olds and is likely to have a detrimental impact of the level of funding 
that we receive for 2 year olds in 2015/16.  

 

The Early Years Steering Group will be requesting a carry forward of the funding 
2014/15 under spend to maintain funding rates to providers in 2015/16.  

 

The High Needs Block is likely to be fixed at the 2014/15 level although a bid 
has been made for additional places and there may be additional funding if 
there is any headroom nationally.  

 

The draft estimate of funding and budget 2015/16 (assuming no carry forward 
from 2014/15) is Headroom of £237k in the Schools Block (based on 2014/15 
pupil numbers), a shortfall of £258k in the Early Years Block (based on the 
2014/15 funding rates and funded hours) and a shortfall of £1931k in the High 
Needs Block.  

 

The demands on the High Needs Block continue to grow. Although the top up 
funding is demand led the cost of the bandings could be reduced.  

 

ACTION: The Heads Funding Group to investigate the options regarding 
the High Needs Block and make a recommend
[...]
he Government allocating an 
additional £390m to the least fairly funded local authorities. West Berkshire fell 
just below the minimum funding level so has benefitted from this small 
increase. The revised rate takes into account a deduction (per pupil) for the 
Carbon Reduction Commitment which will now be recovered on a per pupil 
basis rather than through a lump sum deduction based on how much this was 
previously costing the local authority (an increase of £42k due to this change 
in methodology). Although the allocations to schools in 2014/15 exceeded the 
actual school block funding allocation by £166k (mainly due to a carry forward 
of an overspend), it is assumed that underspends in the falling rolls fund and 
growth fund will offset this, and no deduction from the 2015/16 DSG allocation 
will be required. The total DSG allocation in the schools block has increased 
by £966k, as the overall number of pupils has increased by 143.   

 
1.3  Early Years Block. The funding rate for the early years block funding will 

remain the same in 2015/16. For the first time two year olds will also be 
funded based on a pupil count rather than on a fixed sum based on 
Government estimates of take up, so the allocation is likely to be significantly 
less. Both will be based 5/12 on the January 2015 and 7/12 on the January 
2016 census.  If the number of two year olds is significantly higher in the 
October 2015 census compared to January, then a bid can be made for 
additional funding. The initial DSG allocation is based on the January 2014 
census (with no initial allocation for 2 year olds), so our initial 2015/16 budget 
is set based on forecast numbers and take up in 2014/15. There is likely to be 
a significant under spend in the 2014/15 early years block due to lower take 
up of two year old places than funded for, and the Early Years Steering Group 
is requesting a carry forward of this sum as one-off funding in order to 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



maintain funding rates to providers in 2015/16 and to provide a contingency 
due to the uncertainties of funding and take up when setting the budget. 
 

1.4 High Needs Block. The High Needs block funding has been fixed at the 
2014/15 level, with a small increase of £144k from national headroom, and 
£17k for the full year effect of increases in the 2014/15 academic year places. 
Our bid for additional places in 2015/16 at our special schools and for the new 
resource unit was unsuccessful due to not meeting the minimal percentage 
increase of 10%. If successful this would have provided a minimum increase 
of £250k for these places. Provision for these places plus the top ups will need 
to come from the existing grant allocation. The large carry forward of £1m that 
was available in 2014/15 has now largely been used and it is currently 
assumed there will be a carry forward of £200k to 2015/16 as one-off funding, 
meaning an overall reduction in funding in this block.  
 

1.5  A breakdown of the funding blocks is detailed in Appendix A.  
 

2. Draft Budget Requirement for 2015/16 
 
2.1 The following table summarises our final DSG allocation compared to the draft 

estimate of the budget requirement. Since the last meeting, the budget 
estimate has been reviewed and confirmed based on the latest pupil 
information and costs. There is headroom in the schools and early years 
block, but a significant shortfall in the high needs block. Proposals from the 
Heads Funding Group (HFG) are also shown, with the resultant net position. A 
detailed breakdown of the budget, split between the three blocks is shown in 
Appendix B. 

 

 DSG 
Funding 

£’000 

Budget 
Estimate 

£’000 

Headroom/ 
(Shortfall) 

£’000 

Proposals 
from HFG 

£’000 

Net 
Position 

£’000 
Schools Block 
 

96,093 95,740 353 -353 0 

Early Years Block 
 

7,934 7,560 374  374 

High Needs Block 
 

17,911 18,961 (1,050) 843 (207) 

Total 
 

121,938 122,261 (323) 490 167 

 
2.2 The detailed budget proposals for each block is set out in separate reports on 

this agenda, which include savings proposals for the high needs block. 
 

2.3 A final decision is required at this meeting for the schools block. Decisions on 
the early years and high needs blocks can be taken at the next meeting in 
March. 
 

2.4 The recommendations from the Heads Funding Group are as follows: 
1) Delegate the schools block headroom out to schools – this will help 

mitigate some of the high needs savings proposals which will require 
schools to pay for some additional services. 

2) Retain the early years headroom to offset any shortfall in both the early 
years and high needs blocks in 2015/16. Note that this figure will be 
revised following the receipt of data from the January 2015 census. 

Page 12



3) Support the savings proposals in the high needs block, but further 
consideration required between now and the next meeting when have 
more information on outcomes for each service and impacts of the 
proposed cuts. 

 
 

 
Appendices 

 
Appendix A - Estimated DSG Funding 2015/16 
Appendix B – Estimated DSG Budget 2015/16  

Page 13



Appendix A 

1

2 Final 2014/15 Estimate 2015/16

3 SCHOOLS BLOCK Oct 2013 census Oct 2014 census

4 Pupil Numbers

5 School Census - Mainstream 21,922.0 22,062.0

6 Add: Reception Uplift 46.0 49.0

7 Less: Pupils/Places in Resource Units -119.0 -119.0

8 Total Pupil numbers 21,849.0 21,992.0

9

10 DSG Guaranteed Unit of Funding £4,359.00 £4,367.93

11 DSG based on pupil numbers £95,239,791 £96,059,517

12

13 Plus: Adjustment for NQT £33,115 £33,115

14 Less: Reduction for Carbon Reduction Commitment -£123,140

15

16 ADD Carry Forward from Previous Year -£23,050 £0

17

18 Total Schools Block including Academies 95,126,716 96,092,632

19

20 EARLY YEARS BLOCK (Provisional) Jan 2014 census Jan 2015 census

21 Pupil Numbers

22 School Census - Mainstream 421.0 421.0

23 Early Years Census 1,114.0 1,140.0

24 Adjustment for universal provision 0.0 0.0

25 Tota
[...]
act Officer(s) 
 

 
Claire White & Maria Shepherd 

For Discussion 

 
1. Budget Forecast 2014/15 
 
1.1 Funding for the 2014/15 early years block will not be confirmed until June 

2015 due to 3 and 4 year old funding being based on 5/12 of the January 
2014 census and 7/12 of the January 2015 census. Therefore the forecast 
budget position for 2014/15 is currently based on an estimate of funding to be 
received following the January 2015 census, and expenditure based on actual 
to date and an estimate of provider hours to be funded in the spring 2015 
term. 

 
1.2 The current forecast is summarised below (note that this will be updated 

following receipt of January 2015 census data and Spring payments) 
 

 Budget  
2014/15 

Forecast 
2014/15 

Variance  
2014/15 

2 Year old Funding 1,267,230 500,000 -767,230 

3 & 4 Year Old Funding 6,231,180 6,569,880 338,700 

Contingency 258,210 0 -258,210 

Central EY Funding 99,390 83,790 -15,600 

DSG EY Block Grant -7,856010 -7,915,330 -59,320 

TOTAL 0 -761,660 -761,660 

 
1.3 It is expected that only a small proportion of the overspend on 3 and 4 year 

olds (due to the increased take up of hours) will be offset by an increase in the 
DSG grant.  
 

1.4 The funding received for 2 year olds was based on 254 deprived children 
accessing the 15 hours free entitlement in the summer term 2014, and 449 
children from September 2014. The build up has been slow and there are 
currently 300 children resulting in the forecast underspend (which is as 
expected). This will partly be utilised to offset the overspend on 3 and 4 year 
old funding. 
 

1.5 It is proposed that the overall early years underspend  be ringfenced to the 
Early Years block and be carried forward to continue to plug the gap in the 
shortfall in 3 and 4 year old funding. This will enable funding rates to remain 
the same for a further year rather than reduce funding going to all providers. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 57



2. Draft Funding Allocation for 2015
[...]
 - DSG Budget 2015-16

	7 Final School Budget 2015/16
	Item 7 - Appendix C - Growth Fund Criteria 2015-16
	Item 7 - Appendix D - Falling Rolls Fund Criteria 2015-16

	8 High Needs Budget Proposals 2015/16
	9 PRU Budget Proposals 2015/16
	10 Early Years Budget Proposals 2015/16
	11 Update on Growth Fund and Falling Rolls Fund
	12 DSG Monitoring 2014/15 - Month 9
	14 Forward Plan to 31st March 2015



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a Meeting of the Schools Forum 

Monday, 19 January 2015 

Shaw House  Church Road  Newbury  RG14 2DR 
 
Present: 
 
Katharine Andrews Curridge School Business Manager Primary Schools 
Cathy Burnham Officer Education Officer 
Shannon Coleman-Slaughter Finance Manager (Communities) Finance Manager - C&YP 
Jon Hewitt Headteacher The Castle School Special Schools 
Kate House Headteacher The Ilsleys Primary Schools 
Peter Hudson Governor Mortimer St John’s Infant 

School 
Primary Schools 

Ann Kells Schools Accountant Schools Accountant 
Rod King Chair of Finance Management Board - 

Pupil Referral Units 
Chair of Finance Management 
Board - Pupil Referral Units 

Carolynn Loosen Schools Funding Officer Schools Forum Clerk 
Catherine Morley Headteacher Theale Primary School Primary Schools 
Councillor Irene Neill Executive Portfolio - Children & Young 

People, Youth Service, Education, 
Safeguarding 

Executive Portfolio Holder for 
C&YP 

Ian Pearson Deputy Corporate Director (Communities) 
& Head of Education Service 

Head of Education 

Chris Prickett Headteacher Streatley Primary School Primary Schools 
Chris Prosser Headteacher Secondary Schools 
David Ramsden Headteacher Little Heath School Secondary Schools 
Clive Rothwell Governor John O'Gaunt School Secondary Schools 
Jane Seymour Service Manager, SEN & Disabled 

Children's Team 
Education Officer 

Maria Shepherd Union Treasurer Education Officer 
Bruce Steiner Governor - St Bartholomew's School Academies 
Suzanne Taylor Headteacher Hungerford Nursery School Nursery Schools 
John Tyzack Governor Falkland Primary School Primary Schools 
Claire White Finance Manager (Schools) Schools' Finance Manager 
Stacey Williams Headteacher Reintegration Service Pupil Referral Units 

 
  

 
Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: 
Councillor David Allen Council Member, Shadow Portfolio - 

Children & Young People, Education, 
Youth Service, Culture & Leisure 

Shadow Portfolio Holder for 
C&YP 

Reverend Mark Bennet  Academies 
Patricia Brims Governor Brimpton School Primary Schools 
Fadia Clarke Deputy Principal Newbury College Further Education 
Jeanette Clifford Governor St Bartholomew's School Academies 
Paul Dick Headteacher Kennet School Academies 
Mary Harwood C of E Diocese of Oxford Representative Church of England Diocese 
Brian Jenkins Proprietor Jubilee Day Nursery PVI 
Sheilagh Peacock Winchcombe School Business Manager Primary Schools 
Derek Peaple Headteacher Park House School Academies 
Graham Spellman RC Diocese of Portsmouth Representative Roman Catholic Diocese 
Keith Watts NUT Union Representative 
Charlotte Wilson Headteacher Trinity School Academies 

 
 

PART I 
 

2. Minutes of previous meeting dated 8th December 2014 
The minutes of the meeting on 8th December were approved. Action 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 19 JANUARY 2015 - MINUTES 
 

  
 

3. Actions arising from previous meetings 
All the action points that were due for completion from the last meeting 
have been completed / in progress or are on this meeting’s agenda with 
the exception of the election of the Maintained Primary Headteacher 
vacancy which will be progressed at the next Primary Heads Forum.  

Action 

  
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Action 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 
 

5. Membership 
 

Reverend Mark Bennet has been appointed to the vacant Academies 
Governor Representative post. 

 

The vacancy for a Maintained Schools Primary Headteacher 
Representative will be on the agenda at the next Primary Heads Forum 
meeting on 11th February 2015.  

Action 

  
 

6. DSG Budget 2015/16 - Overview 
 

Claire White presented the report on the DSG 2015/16 and draft budget. 

The DfE announced the DSG settlement 2015/16 on 17th December. 

 

The Schools’ Block 

West Berkshire has received a small increase in the per pupil rate of £9 
from £4,359 to £4,368, after taking into account the deduction for the 
carbon reduction commitment, which results in an increase of grant of 
£198k using the October 2014 census pupil numbers. The increase in per 
pupil rate is due to the Government allocating additional funding to the 
least fairly funded local authorities, whereby West Berkshire fell just below 
average. 

The total DSG funding overall has increased by £966k to £96.093m. It is 
assumed that there will be no carry forward from 2014/15 to 2015/16 as 
the under spend on the falling rolls fund and growth fund will offset the 
£166k over spend carried forward in 2014/15. The budget estimate is 
£95.740m resulting in £353k headroom. The Heads Funding Group 
recommended that the headroom is to be allocated to schools on a per 
pupil basis, rather than incorporated into the High Needs Block, 
particularly as many of the High Needs savings will require schools and 
early years’ establishments needing to purchase more services if 
required.  

 

DECISION: The Schools Forum agreed that the schools block 
headroom be allocated out to schools. 

 

Action 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 19 JANUARY 2015 - MINUTES 
 

 

The Early Years Block 

The funding rate for the early years block will remain the same in 2015/16. 
For the first time 2 year olds will be funded on a pupil count (5/12ths 
January 2015 census and 7/12ths January 2016 census). The initial 
2015/16 budget is based on forecast numbers and funded hours as the 
January census data is not yet available.  

There is likely to be a significant under spend in 2014/15 (currently 
estimated at £762k) due to low take up of two year old places. The Early 
Years Steering Group will be requesting a carry forward of the 2014/15 
under spend to maintain funding rates and provide a contingency for the 
volatility of funding and place take up. The final decision will need to be 
made at the March meeting.  

The current estimate of early years DSG funding 2015/16 is £7.934m and 
the budget estimate is £7.560m resulting in £374k headroom in 2015/16. 
This will be updated at the next meeting once data is received from the 
January 2015 census. 

 

The recommendation from the Heads Funding Group is to retain the early 
years’ headroom to offset any shortfall in both the early years and high 
needs blocks in 2015/16. 

 

ACTION: The early years’ block 2015/16 will be further considered at 
the next HFG and a decision will be made at the Schools’ Forum 
meeting in March. 

 

The High Needs Block  

The High Needs Block has been fixed at the 2014/15 level plus an 
additional £144k from national headroom and £17k for the full year effect 
of increases in the 2014/15 academic year places. The bid for funding for 
additional places in 2015/16 was unsuccessful and will now need to be 
found from existing grant allocation. It is estimated that £200k will remain 
of the contingency budget to carry forward into 2015/16. The total High 
Needs DSG funding is £17.911m and the budget estimate is £18.961m 
resulting in a shortfall of £1.050m. The savings to be considered in 
agenda items 8 and 9 amount to £843k which would still mean a shortfall 
of £207k. The HFG agreed in principle with the savings proposals but 
asked for further information on outcomes for each service and impacts of 
the proposed cuts.   

 

ACTION: The high needs block 2015/16 will be further considered at 
the next HFG and a decision will be made at the Schools’ Forum 
meeting in March. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HFG 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
J Seymour / 
HFG 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 19 JANUARY 2015 - MINUTES 
 

7. Final School Budget 2015/16 
 

Claire White presented the report on the primary and secondary school 
formula and school budget for 2015/16. It was proposed that £767k is 
recommended for central retention in 2015/16; £250k for the Growth 
Fund, £40k for the Falling Rolls Fund, £126k for licences, £42k for 
Schools’ Forum and £309k for School Admissions. 

 

The Heads Funding Group recommended that the £767k of Schools’ 
Block funding be centrally retained and that the schools’ block headroom 
of £353k be allocated to schools on a per pupil basis, at £18 per pupil.  

 

DECISION: The Schools’ Forum agreed that £767k should be 
centrally retained and the schools’ block headroom of £353k should 
be allocated to schools on a per pupil basis. The final pupil rates in 
the formula will be £2,937 primary and £4,364 secondary. All other 
rates to remain the same as 2014/15. 

 

ACTION: Schools to be notified of their budget allocations for 

 2015/16. 

 

Action 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C White 

 

8. High Needs Budget Proposals 2015/16 
 Action 

Jane Seymour presented the report on the High Needs budget proposals 
2015/16. 

 

At the last Schools’ Forum the high needs budget proposals were 
estimated to be £1,931k over the expected funding in 2015/16. It is now 
expected to be £1,050k following a review of the budget projections using 
the latest costs and pupil information. The report contained proposed 
savings of £843k to the proposed budgets 2015/16 which leaves a shortfall 
of £207k.  

 

The proposed savings are: 

 

Language & Literacy Centres                                        £67k 

Specialist Inclusion Support Service                             £36k 

SEN Pre School Children £10k 

Cognition & Learning Team                                           £80k 

Equipment for SEN pupils £13k 

Early Intervention                                                          £27k 

Medical Support                                                            £5k 

PRU Outreach                                                               £80k 

Home Tuition                                                                £29k 

Vulnerable Children                                                      £20k 

Pupil Referral Units (see item 9 on the agenda) £476k 

Total £843k 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 19 JANUARY 2015 - MINUTES 
 

Top up funding is statutory and demand driven. Peter Hudson asked Jane 
Seymour if she could quantify the risk of reducing the non maintained and 
independent special schools budget estimate by £311k. Jane Seymour 
stated that it was difficult to predict tribunals and failure of fragile 
placements but that the previous proposed budget had been too 
pessimistic. 

 

The Language & Literacy Centres savings proposals could be achieved by 
rationalising the provision. 

 

The SISS budget could be reduced by reducing the level of support 
provided or by charging schools for certain aspects of the service.  

 

The SEN Pre School Children budget saving would mean fewer children 
would be supported, or children receive a lower level of support. 

 

The Cognition and Learning Team would achieve their proposed savings 
by charging schools for certain services and setting an income target. 

 

The equipment for SEN pupils could be achieved if equipment was only 
purchased for pupils attending mainstream schools. Special schools would 
fund the equipment from their own budgets. 

 

The early intervention budget supports the Early Years Language Project 
but this is not a statutory service so the project could be ceased. 

 

The Medical Support budget has had no spend against it during the last 
year and therefore the proposal is to delete it. 

 

The PRU Outreach saving could be achieved by reducing the number of 
outreach sessions pupils receive on re-entering mainstream school with 
more of the support coming from the school itself. 

 

The Home Tuition saving could be achieved by offering more e-learning 
packages and reducing external support packages. 

 

The Vulnerable Children Fund is used to help schools support their most 
vulnerable pupils on an emergency short term basis. The saving could be 
achieved by changing the criteria either limiting it to primary schools or 
shortening the term of the support. 

 

The members asked whether merging teams and functions had been 
investigated. Structural change had not been considered due to cost and 
time constraints. Joint commissioning of therapy services with other 
Berkshire authorities is being discussed but this would not affect 2015/16.  

 

ACTION: Although these proposals were accepted in principle the 
proposals will be further discussed at the next Heads Funding Group 
meeting where they will be reconsidered in the light of the further 
information on quality and outcomes for each service and return to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
J Seymour / 
HFG 
 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 19 JANUARY 2015 - MINUTES 
 

the Schools’ Forum for decision on 9th March.  
 
 

9. PRU Budget Proposals 2015/16 
 Action 

Cathy Burnham presented the report on the Pupil Referral Units budget 
proposals 2015/16. 

 

Currently there are four funding bands which are based on the pupil’s 
needs and the staffing ratio requirement.  

 

For pupils in the Reintegration Service primary schools only pay 50% of 
the lowest band for a maximum of 12 weeks and secondary schools pay 
the lowest band but for a maximum of 6 weeks. In both primary and 
secondary the difference between the payment by the school and the 
band is paid by the High Needs Block. 

 

Where a pupil is in the KS4 Alternative Curriculum the school pays £1500 
a term, which is the equivalent of the AWPU, for a maximum of 2 years 
and the High Needs Block pays the difference between the AWPU and the 
actual band.  

 

The effect on the High Needs Block is a forecast over spend of £400k in 
2014/15 and for this pressure to remain in 2015/16.  

 

The PRUs delegated budgets are forecasting a combined surplus of 
£400k (Alternative Curriculum £265k and Reintegration Service £135k), 
which is comprised mostly of contingency for potential running costs. 

 

Ian Pearson read out the comments from Paul Dick and Charlotte Wilson 
regarding the PRUs surplus balances and questioned the recommended 
2% increase in their budgets.  

 

In the short term it is proposed that in the financial year 2015/16 the four 
current bands are averaged and a single band is used therefore the 
schools pay a greater proportion of the real costs and also reducing the 
bureaucracy involved in agreeing which band a pupil should be funded on.  

 

The long term proposal from 2016/17 is that the PRU top up funding 
budget be delegated to the schools who directly commission services from 
the PRUs, alternative providers or develop their own resources. 

 

Stacey Williams, Headteacher of the Reintegration Service, spoke on 
behalf of the PRUs. Stacey stated that there had been no discussion 
regarding a single band and there were other options including a return to 
the methodology used in 2013/14. Currently SEN top up funding comes 
out of the PRU top up funding. Stacey felt that the proposal represented 
the LA position from the high needs funding point of view, but did not look 
at how much the PRUs needed to function. It is the view of the PRUs that 
the proposal needs more modelling which takes time.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 19 JANUARY 2015 - MINUTES 
 

 

David Ramsden and other members felt that schools should be consulted 
on these proposals as they also supported the PRUs financially and that 
these should be examined at the next HFG. 

 

ACTION: Schools consultation document to be produced on the 
longer term PRU proposal of delegating the budget from 2016/17.  

 

ACTION: Impact data to be produced for HFG and Schools Forum. 
Report to return to the next Schools’ Forum. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C Burnham 
/ HFG 

10. Early Years Budget Proposals 2015/16 
 

Claire White and Maria Shepherd presented the report on the draft early 
years funding and budget 2015/16. 

 

The current forecast for 2014/15 is an under spend of £762k, which 
currently includes the estimated January 2015 census and take up during 
the Spring term. This forecast will be updated at the next Schools Forum 
once the January census data is available. The under spend is due to the 
slow take up of 2 year old children compared with the funding provided. 
The under spend is partly offsetting the over spend on 3 and 4 year old 
funding. 

 

It is proposed that the overall early years under spend be ring fenced to 
the early years block and carried forward to continue to plug the shortfall 
in 3 and 4 year old funding, which will enable funding rates to stay the 
same in the short term. 

 

Assuming the carry forward from 2014/15 remains in the block the 
estimated funding for 2015/16 is £7,934k but this will be updated once the 
January 2015 census data is available. 

 

ACTION: Final proposals will be presented at the next Schools 
Forum meeting. 

Action 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C White / M 
Shepherd 

 
 

11. Update on Growth Fund and Falling Rolls Fund 

 

Claire White presented the report on the growth fund and falling rolls fund. 

Following the October 2014 census all schools were invited to make a 
funding request if they felt that their circumstances met the growth fund 
criteria. Six schools (Calcot Junior, John Rankin Infants, Purley, Spurcroft, 
Theale Primary and The Willows) met the criteria and payments of £148k 
have been made leaving an unspent balance of £102k in the growth fund.  

No schools were eligible for the falling rolls fund as in order to qualify the 
school needs to have a good or outstanding Ofsted report. The under 
spend is £120k. 

Action 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 19 JANUARY 2015 - MINUTES 
 

 

The total under spend of £222k will be carried forward and has been 
added to the schools block estimate of funding for 2015/16. 
  
 

12. DSG Monitoring 2014/15 - Month 9 
 

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter presented the report on the DSG monitoring 
2014/15 as at 31st December 2014. 

 

As at 31st December 2014 the forecast DSG under spend is £193k of 
which £192k is in the high needs block, although there are areas of 
pressure within the high needs block; special schools top up funding 
£104k, academy schools top ups £125k and PRUs £400k. The early years 
block is forecasting on budget and the schools block is forecasting an 
under spend of £1k.  

Action 

  
 

13. Update from the SE Directors of Children Services Group 
 

This item was carried forward to the next Schools’ Forum on 9th March 
2015. 

Action 
 
I Pearson 

  
 

14. Forward Plan to 31st March 2015 
 

Any further items for the forward plan should be sent to Claire White. 

 

ACTION: Reminder to HFG members regarding requirement to attend 
the 26th February meeting. 

 

Action 
 
 
C Loosen 
/ C White 

  
 

15. Any Other Business 
 Action 
There were no items under any other business.  
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 6:30 pm 
 
 
Date of next meeting: Monday 9th March 2015 
Time: 5pm 
Venue: Shaw House 


